

ABSTRACT

Town Panchayat – Kangeyam Town Panchayat, Tiruppur District – Classified as Second Grade Municipality – Ordered – Notification - Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA.5) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.99

Read:

Dated:01.06.2010

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.55, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (Election) Department, dated 14.07.2006.
- 2. From the Director of Town Panchayats letter No.23790/05/E3, dated 27.12.2007
- 3. From the Director of Town Panchayats letter No.10644/09/E3, dated 8.8.2009
- 4. From the Director of Municipal Administration letter Roc.No.50036/09/M3, dated 16.10.2009
- 5. G.O.(Ms) No.237, Municipal Administration & Water Supply (Election) Department, dated 02.12.2008.

ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, among others, the local areas comprised in the Kangeyam Panchayat Village in Tiruppur District has been classified and declared as Panchayat Town.

- 2. The Tiruppur District has been one of the industrially developing districts of the State. Apart from Tiruppur city, the other urban areas of the district have also developed as internationally renowned towns. Kangeyam Town Panchayat is one of such developing towns. In order to upgrade the infrastructure facilities and to undertake development works more efficiently, the Government have announced that the said Kangeyam Town Panchayat in Tiruppur District will be upgraded as a Second Grade Municipality.
- 3. The Director of Town Panchayats in his letter third read above has stated that as per the 2001 Census, the population of the Kangeyam town Panchayat is 28,258 and the present population is approximately 45,000. The extent of the Town Panchayat is 22.17 sq.kms and the annual income for the year 2008-09 was Rs.2.88 crore. Kangeyam Town Panchayat is also the Headquarters of the Taluk and the Union. Further, the Kangeyam Town

Panchayat Council has passed a resolution on 24.10.2007 (Resolution No.95) requesting for the upgradation of the Town Panchayat as Grade II Municipality. The Director of Town Panchayats has therefore recommended that the Kangeyam Panchayat Town may be upgraded as Second Grade Municipality.

- 4. The Director of Municipal Administration in his letter fourth read above has stated that, the economic and other factors of Kangeyam Panchayat Town satisfy the norms relating to population, income, employment in non-agricultural activities, in terms of Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920) and has recommended that the Kangeyam Panchayat Town may be upgraded as Second Grade Municipality.
- 5. As per sub-section (6) of section 4 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), the State Government may, by notification, classify municipalities into Special Grade, Selection Grade, First Grade and Second Grade, for the purpose of effective administration of the said municipalities, in accordance with such norms as may be prescribed. Accordingly, in the G.O. fifth read above, the Tamil Nadu Municipalities (Norms for Classification of Municipalities) Rules, 2008, prescribing norms for classification of municipalities have been issued. As per rule 3 of the said rules, the norm for classification of a municipality, as Grade II, is that the average annual income of the said municipality shall be not exceeding rupees four crores.
- 6. In the circumstances stated above, the Government after careful examination of the proposals of the Director of Town Panchayats and the Director of Municipal Administration have decided to classify the Kangeyam Town Panchayat in Tiruppur district as Second Grade Municipality and also delete the entry relating to Kangeyam Panchayat Town specified in the Notification issued with the G.O. first read above and they order accordingly.
- 7. The appended Notifications will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu</u> <u>Government Gazette</u> Extraordinary, dated 01.06.2010.
- 8. The Director of Municipal Administration and the Director of Town Panchayats are requested to pursue necessary follow up action in this regard and are requested to send necessary proposal to Government, wherever necessary.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

NIRANJAN MARDI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai – 79 (To publish the notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extra Ordinary and to send 100 copies to Government)

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chepauk, Chennai – 5.

The Director of Town Panchayats, Kuralagam, Chennai 108.

The District Collector, Tiruppur District, Tiruppur

The Regional Director of Municipal Administration, Tiruppur

The Executive Officer, Kangeyam Town Panchayat, Kangeyam

The Director of Local Fund Audit. Kuralagam, Chennai – 108.

Copy to:

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Finance Department, Chennai-9

The Law Department, Chennai-9

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9

The Special Commissioner and Commissioner of Revenue Administration, Chepauk, Chennai-5

The Commissioner, Corporation of Chennai, Chennai – 600 003.

The Managing Director, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Chennai - 2.

The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation, Chennai-18.

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Urban Infrastructure and Financial Services Limited, Chennai-17.

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Election Commission, Chennai-26.

The Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai - 2.

The Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, Chennai-8.

The Principal Commissioner and Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Chennai-5.

The Inspector General of Registration, Chennai- 4.

Director of Census Operations, Chennai – 90.

The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai – 18.

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai - 15. s.f./s.c.

//Forwarded by order//

SECTION OFFICER.

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION - I.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-clause (ii) of clause (c) of sub-section (3) of section 3-P of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act,1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby issues the following modification to the Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department Notification No.II (2)/MW/362(a)/2006, dated the 14th July 2006, published at pages 1 to 15 of Part II –Section 2 of the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> Gazette, Extraordinary, dated the 14th July 2006:-

MODIFICATION.

In the said Notification, in the Schedule, the entry "145 Kangeyam" in column (3) and the corresponding entry in column (4) thereof, against the entry "Serial Number.9" in column (1) shall be omitted.

NOTIFICATION - II.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (6) of section 4 of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), read with rule 3 of the Tamil Nadu Municipalities (Norms for Classification of Municipalities) Rules, 2008, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby classifies the local areas comprised in Kangeyam panchayat town in Tiruppur District, as Second Grade Municipality.

NIRANJAN MARDI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

//True Copy//

SECTION OFFICER.